

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/23/2022 1:11 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 1007086

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

THEOTRY DONZELL OLSON,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

---

THE HONORABLE STEPHEN E. BROWN, JUDGE (ret.)

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

NORMA J. TILLOTSON  
Prosecuting Attorney  
for Grays Harbor County

BY: 

---

WILLIAM A. LERAAS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA #15489

OFFICE AND POST OFFICE ADDRESS  
Grays Harbor County Prosecuting Attorney  
102 West Broadway Room 102  
Montesano, WA 98563  
(360) 249-3951

**T A B L E S**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1**

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**1. Juror Nine was not related to either party, so it was not error to deny the Motion for a mistrial..... 9**

**A. Introduction. .... 9**

**B. Neither Daniel Martinez nor Hector were parties to the case of *State of Washington v. Theotry Olson*. . 10**

**C. The record is insufficient to determine whether Juror Nine is within four degrees of affinity or consanguinity to either Hector or Mr. Martinez. .... 17**

**D. The trial court did not err in disallowing continued questioning of Juror Nine..... 22**

**E. It was not an abuse of discretion to deny the motion for a mistrial. .... 24**

**F. *Boiko* is inapposite..... 26**

**CONCLUSION..... 27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</i> , 65 Wn. App. 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007).....	27
<i>McCorkle v. Mallory</i> , 30 Wn. 632, 71 P. 186 (1903) .....	13
<i>Ottis v. Stevenson–Carson School Dist. 303</i> , 61 Wn.App. 747, 812 P.2d 133 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Boiko</i> , 138 Wn. App. 256, 156 P.3d 934 (2007) ...	11, 26
<i>State v. Coella</i> , 3 Wn. 99, 28 P. 28 (1891).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Cyr</i> , 195 Wn.2d 492, 461 P.3d 360 (2020) .....	15
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	24
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 100 Wn. App. 757, 998 P.2d 373 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 194 Wn. App. 892, 380 P.3d 540 (2016).....	9
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995) .....	25
<i>State v. Gosser</i> , 33 Wn.App. 428, 656 P.2d 428 (1982) .....	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 97 Wn.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982) .....	24
<i>State v. Lawler</i> , 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 11 Wn.App.2d 1056, 2019 WL 7373499 (Div. I, 2019, unpublished).....	15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) ..	13
<i>State v. Sisouanh</i> , 175 Wn.2d 607, 290 P.3d 942 (2012).....	9

<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991)...	22, 24
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 168 Wn.2d 754, 230 P.3d 1055 (2010) .....	8

**Statutes**

Chapter 7.69 RCW .....	14-15
Code of 1881 § 212 .....	13
RCW 4.44.150 .....	11
RCW 4.44.170 .....	11
RCW 4.44.180 .....	7, 9, 11, 15, 25, 27

**Rules**

CrR 6.4 .....	11
RAP 13.4 .....	8
RAP 18.17 .....	29

**Federal Cases**

<i>United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez</i> , 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	15
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington constitution article IV, § 27 .....	14
Washington constitution article. I, § 35 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.merriam-webster.com>..... 13  
Laws of 2003, ch. 406, § 7 ..... 12
